IN THE

Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

No. 7 WAP 2020

CHILDREN'S FAST TRACK APPEAL

IN RE: P.G.F. APPEAL OF: K.F., NATURAL FATHER

Appeal of K.F. of the Order of Court Terminating the Parental Rights of K.F., natural father of P.G.F. in the Court of Common Pleas of Bedford County, Orphans' Court Division, by the Honorable Thomas S. Ling, at No. 3 for the year 2018, Terminating the Parental Rights of K.F., natural father. By Opinion and Order of Court dated January 27, 2020, the Superior Court affirmed.

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* KIDSVOICE, DEFENDER ASSOCIATION OF PHILADELPHIA, MONTGOMERY CHILD ADVOCACY PROJECT, PROFESSOR LUCY JOHNSTON-WALSH, DAVID M. BRODZINSKY, PH.D., RACHEL H. FARR, PH.D., AND SUSAN G. BERMAN KRESS, PH.D., IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE P.G.F.

Thomas C. Welshonce, ID No 94147 Jennifer McGarrity, ID No. 89249 KidsVoice 437 Grant Street, Suite 700 Pittsburgh, PA 15219 (412) 391-3100 twelshonce@kidsvoice.org jmcgarrity@kidsvoice.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae KidsVoice, Defender Association of Philadelphia, Montgomery Child Advocacy Project, Professor Lucy Johnston-Walsh, David M. Brodzinsky, Ph.D., Rachel H. Farr, Ph.D., and Susan G. Berman Kress, Ph.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Table of Authorities | ii |
|---|---|
| Interest of Amici | 1 |
| Introduction | 8 |
| Argument | 10 |
| A. P.G.F. did not know the identity of his biological father, and his father plenty of opportunities throughout P.G.F.'s life to inform P.G.F. about identity. B. Young children are not "mini-adults." 1. Psychological and developmental research establish that young children lack the capacity to comprehend complex concepts such paternity, termination of parental rights and adoption, and simply providing a young child with complex information will not lead child having the ability to make a meaningful decision. 2. Psychological and developmental research establish that discuss with young children about paternity and related topics are discust that should be guided by a trained clinician over a period of time that it would be psychologically-inappropriate for the child to let this information from TPR counsel. 3. The Superior Court's decision in this case is consistent with printal. | this1112 ch as ly tho the12 sions assions ae, and earn of16 or case18 |
| C. If this Court requires that a child's counsel take additional steps when child does not know the identity of one of the parents who is contestin TPR, the Court should establish a psychologically-appropriate process the trial court to determine whether and how the child should be informabout that parent's identity. | ng the s for med |
| Conclusion | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| In re Adoption of K.M.G., 219 A.3d 662, appeal granted in part, 221 A.3d 649 (Pa. |
|---|
| 2019) |
| In re: Adoption of L.B.M., 161 A.3d 172 (Pa. 2017) |
| <i>In re C.J.A.</i> , 204 A.3d 496 (Pa. Super. 2019) |
| <i>In re P.G.F.</i> , No. 1284 WDA 2019, 2020 WL 579038 |
| <i>In re: T.S.</i> , 192 A.3d 1080 (Pa. 2018)10 |
| <u>Statutes</u> |
| 42 Pa. C.S. § 630214 |
| 231 Pa. C.S. § 203614 |
| Rules |
| Pa. R.A.P. 531(b)(2)1 |
| Pa. R.P.C. 1.14 |
| Other Authorities |
| John Anzelc, et al., Comment on the Committee's Model Act Governing |
| Representation of Children in Abuse and Neglect Proceedings, 12 Mich. Child |
| Welfare L. J. 8 (2009)15 |
| Brodzinsky, D.M. Children's understanding of adoption: Developmental and |
| clinical implications. Professional Psychology: Research and Practice, 42, 200- |
| 207 (2011) |
| Brodzinsky, D.M., Singer, L., & Braff, A.M. Children's understanding of |
| adoption. Child Development, 55, 869-878 (1984) |
| Malik F, Marwaha R. Cognitive Development. [Updated 2020 Apr 14]. In: |
| StatPearls [Internet]. Treasure Island (FL): StatPearls Publishing; (2020)13 |
